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ADVERTENCIAS Y AVISO DE SEGURIDAD
Sólo para mascotas. Contiene piezas pequeñas. Mantener fuera 
del alcance de los niños. Guárdelo fuera del alcance de las mas-
cotas cuando no esté en uso. Este no es un juguete para mastic-
ar. Este juguete no es indestructible. Los dientes o garras 
afilados pueden afectar la estructura y la seguridad del juguete. 
Sólo para juego supervisado. Este juguete debe inspeccionarse 
antes de cada uso para garantizar que no presente daños ni 
desgaste excesivo. Si se observa algún daño o desgaste excesi-
vo, el juguete debe desecharse. Pilas: Asegúrese de que las 
pilas estén insertadas con la polaridad correcta. No mezcle pilas 
nuevas y viejas. No mezcle pilas alcalinas y estándar (carbono 
zinc), ni pilas recargables (níquel cadmio). Retire las pilas del 
juguete si va a guardarlo durante un periodo de tiempo prolon-
gado.
Conserve el embalaje y este manual de instrucciones para 
consultarlos en el futuro, ya que contienen información impor-
tante
INSTRUCCIONES
1 . Abra el cierre trasero en la parte posterior del muñeco  y saque el dispositivo de bola.
2. Retire el tornillo lateral con un destornillador (destornillador no incluido).
3. Gire el dispositivo de bola en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para quitar la 
cubierta superior y acceder al compartimento de las pilas.
4. Retire el tornillo del compartimento de las pilas con un destornillador (destornillador no 
incluido) para abrir la tapa.
5. Inserte 3 pilas AAA (no incluidas), asegúrese de colocarlas con la polaridad correcta. 
Cierre la tapa de la batería e instale el tornillo nuevamente.
6. Coloque la cubierta superior de la bola y gírela a en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
7. Instale el tornillo de la cubierta exterior.
8. Presione el botón del interruptor en la parte superior del dispositivo de bola.
9. Golpee o agite vigorosamente el dispositivo de bola para poner en marcha el juguete. El 
juguete vibrará y emitirá sonido durante 10 segundos.
10. Inserte el dispositivo de bola nuevamente en el muñeco y cierre completamente el el 
cierre trasero.

NOTA:
• Este juguete se activa con el movimiento. Cuando se activa, el juguete vibrará y emitirá 
un sonido durante 10 segundos, después de lo cual se apagará automáticamente.
• Su mascota puede presionar accidentalmente el botón de encendido cuando esté en uso. 
Si esto ocurre, repita los pasos 8 a 10 para volver a encender el juguete.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Muñeco exterior: Lavar a máquina  a 30°C en una configuración suave. No usa blanqueador. 
No planchar. No secar en secadora. No lavar en seco. Imagen 11
Dispositivo de bola: limpie con un paño suave y húmedo cuando sea necesario. Nunca 
utilice agentes de limpieza ni estropajos agresivos, abrasivos o tóxicos. No sumerja en agua 
ni lave el dispositivo de bola interior.
Especificaciones Técnicas: Composición del material de la funda exterior: 100% poliéster. N 
º de Modelo. BG-F-02378. Entrada CC: 3 pilas AAA de 1,5 V (no incluidas).

GARANTÍA DE CALIDAD
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación sujeta a los 
plazos estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños derivados de un uso inadecuado, comercial negligente, 
desgaste anormal, accidentes o manipulaciones indebidas.

Fabricado en China

SAFETY WARNINGS AND AVICE
For pets only. Contains small parts. Keep out of reach of children. 
Store out of pet’s reach when not in use. This is not a chew toy. 
This toy is not indestructible. Sharp teeth or claws can impair the 
structure and safety of the toy. For supervised play only. This toy 
should be inspected before each use to ensure there is no 
damage or excessive wear. If any damage or excessive wear is 
seen the toy should then be discarded. Battery: Ensure the batter-
ies are inserted in the correct polarity. Do not mix old and new 
batteries. Do not mix alkaline and standard (carbon zinc) batter-
ies, or rechargeable (nickel cadmium) batteries. Remove batter-
ies from toy if being stored away for prolonged periods.
Please retain the packaging and this instruction manual for future 
reference, as it contains important information.
INSTRUCTIONS
1 . Open the back closure  and take out the ball device.
2. Remove the single screw with a screwdriver (screwdriver not included).
3. Twist the ball device anticlockwise to remove the top cover to access the battery 
compartment.
4. Remove the single screw using a screwdriver (screwdriver not included) to open 
the battery door.
5. Insert 3x AAA batteries (not supplied), ensure they are in the correct polarity. 
Close the battery door and install the screw back.
6. Insert the outer cover back and twist the ball device clockwise.
7. Install the outer cover screw.
8. Press the switch button on top of the ball device.
9. Tap or vigorously shake the ball device to ensure the toy is switched on. The toy 
will vibrate and emit sound for 10 seconds.
10. Insert the ball device back into the cover ensuring the back closure  is 
completely closed.

NOTE:
• This toy is motion activated. When activated, the toy will vibrate and emit sound 
for 10 seconds after which it will automatically shut off.
• Your pet may accidently press the power button when in use. If this occurs, 
repeat steps 8 to 10 to turn the toy back on.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Outer Cover: Machine wash at 30°C on a mild setting. Do not bleach. Do not iron. 
Do not tumble dry. Do not dry clean. Image 11  
Ball Device: Clean with a soft damp cloth when needed. Never use any aggressive, 
abrasive, or toxic cleaning agents or cleaning pads for cleaning. Do not submerge 
in water or wash the inner ball device.
Technical: Outer cover material composition: 100% Polyester. Model no. 
BG-F-02378. DC input: 3x 1.5V AAA batteries (not supplied).

QUALITY WARRANTY
This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing defects subject to the 
time periods stipulated by the legislation in force in each country.
This warranty does not cover damage resulting from inadequate use, negligent 
commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees. These are prescribed by the 
Australian Consumer Law & the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of which 
provide protection for consumers.  There is no express warranty for this product in Australia or 
New Zealand.  The above paragraph refers to other countries.

Made in China

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ ET MISES EN GARDE
Pour les animaux domestiques uniquement. Contient de petites 
pièces. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Tenir hors de portée des 
animaux domestiques lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Ce n'est pas un 
jouet à mâcher. Ce jouet n'est pas indestructible. Des dents ou des 
griffes acérées peuvent affecter la structure et la sécurité du jouet. 
Pour un jeu supervisé uniquement. Ce jouet doit être inspecté 
avant chaque utilisation pour s'assurer qu'il n'est pas endom-
magé ou excessivement usé. En cas de dommage ou d'usure 
excessive, le jouet doit être remplacé.  Piles : Assurez-vous que les 
piles sont insérées en respectant la polarité. Ne pas mélanger des 
piles anciennes et des piles neuves. Ne pas mélanger les piles 
alcalines et les piles standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables 
(nickel-cadmium). Retirer les piles du jouet s'il doit être stocké 
pendant une longue période.
Conserver l'emballage et ce mode d'emploi pour référence 
ultérieure car ils contiennent des informations importantes.
INSTRUCTIONS
1 . Ouvrez la fermeture arrière et retirez le dispositif à bille.
2) Retirez la vis latérale à l'aide d'un tournevis (non fourni).
3) Tourner le dispositif à bille dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour retirer le couvercle 
supérieur et accéder au compartiment à piles.
4. Retirez la vis du compartiment à piles à l'aide d'un tournevis (non fourni) pour ouvrir le couvercle.
5. Insérez 3 piles AAA (non incluses), en veillant à respecter la polarité. Refermez le couvercle du 
compartiment à piles et remettez la vis en place.
6. Replacez le couvercle supérieur de la boule et tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
7. Installez la vis du couvercle extérieur.
8. Appuyez sur le bouton de l'interrupteur situé sur la partie supérieure du dispositif à bille.
9. Tapez ou secouez vigoureusement le dispositif à billes pour démarrer le jouet. Le jouet vibre et émet 
un signal sonore pendant 10 secondes.
10. Réinsérer le dispositif à bille dans le couvercle en veillant à ce que la fermeture arrière soit 
complètement fermée.

REMARQUE :
- Ce jouet est activé par le mouvement. Lorsqu'il est activé, le jouet vibre et émet un son pendant 10 
secondes, après quoi il s'éteint automatiquement.
- Votre animal de compagnie peut accidentellement appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation lorsqu'il est 
en cours d'utilisation. Dans ce cas, répéter les étapes 8 à 10 pour remettre le jouet en marche.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE
Poupée extérieure : Laver en machine à 30°C avec un réglage doux. Ne pas utiliser d'eau de Javel. 
Ne pas repasser. Ne pas sécher au sèche-linge. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Image 11
Dispositif à bille : nettoyer avec un chiffon doux et humide si nécessaire. Ne jamais utiliser de produits 
de nettoyage agressifs, abrasifs ou toxiques, ni de tampons à récurer. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau ni 
laver le dispositif à billes intérieur.
Spécifications techniques : Composition du matériau de la housse extérieure : 100% polyester. 
Numéro de modèle : BG-F-02378. BG-F-02378. Entrée DC : 3 piles AAA de 1,5V (non incluses).

GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de fabrication dans les limites des délais 
prévus par la législation en vigueur dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une utilisation inadéquate, d'un usage 
commercial négligent, d'une usure anormale, d'un accident ou d'une mauvaise manipulation.

Fabriqué en Chine
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WARNUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Nur für Haustiere. Enthält kleine Teile. Außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. 
Außerhalb der Reichweite von Haustieren aufbe-
wahren, wenn es nicht benutzt wird. Dies ist 
kein Kauspielzeug. Dieses Spielzeug ist nicht 
unzerstörbar. Scharfe Zähne oder Krallen 
können die Struktur und Sicherheit des Spiel-
zeugs beeinträchtigen. Nur für beaufsichtigtes 
Spiel. Dieses Spielzeug sollte vor jedem 
Gebrauch überprüft werden, um sicherzustellen, 
dass es keine Schäden oder übermäßige 
Abnutzung aufweist. Wenn Schäden oder über-
mäßiger Verschleiß festgestellt werden, sollte 
das Spielzeug entsorgt werden. Batterien: 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Batterien mit der 
richtigen Polarität eingelegt werden. Mischen 
Sie nicht alte und neue Batterien. Mischen Sie 
keine Alkali- und Standardbatterien (Zink-Kohle) 
oder wiederaufladbare Batterien (Nickel-Cadmi-
um). Nehmen Sie die Batterien aus dem Spiel-
zeug heraus, wenn es über einen längeren 
Zeitraum gelagert werden soll.
Bewahren Sie die Verpackung und diese Bedi-
enungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen 
auf, da sie wichtige Informationen enthalten.
ANLEITUNGEN
1 . Öffnen Sie den hinteren Verschluss und nehmen Sie die Kugelvor-
richtung heraus.
2. Entfernen Sie die seitliche Schraube mit einem Schraubendreher 
(Schraubendreher nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
3. Drehen Sie das Ballgerät gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die obere 
Abdeckung zu entfernen und Zugang zum Batteriefach zu erhalten.
4. Entfernen Sie die Schraube des Batteriefachs mit einem 
Schraubendreher (Schraubendreher nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten), um die Abdeckung zu öffnen.
5. Legen Sie 3 AAA-Batterien (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) ein, 
achten Sie dabei auf die richtige Polarität. Schließen Sie den Batter-
iefachdeckel und bringen Sie die Schraube wieder an.
6. Bringen Sie die obere Abdeckung der Kugel wieder an und drehen 
Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn.
7. Bringen Sie die Schraube der äußeren Abdeckung an.
8. Drücken Sie den Schaltknopf auf der Oberseite der Kugelvorrich-
tung.
9. Tippen oder schütteln Sie das Ballgerät kräftig, um das Spielzeug 
zu starten. Das Spielzeug vibriert und piept 10 Sekunden lang.
10. Setzen Sie die Kugelvorrichtung wieder in das Spielzeug ein und 
stellen Sie sicher, dass der hintere Verschluss vollständig geschlos-
sen ist.

HINWEIS:
- Dieses Spielzeug ist bewegungsaktiviert. Wenn es aktiviert wird, 
vibriert das Spielzeug und piept 10 Sekunden lang, danach schaltet 
es sich automatisch aus.
- Es kann vorkommen, dass Ihr Haustier während der Benutzung 
versehentlich die Einschalttaste drückt. Sollte dies passieren, wieder-
holen Sie die Schritte 8 bis 10, um das Spielzeug wieder einzus-
chalten.

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
Kuscheltierüberzug: Maschinenwäsche bei 30°C auf sanfter Stufe. 
Verwenden Sie kein Bleichmittel. Nicht bügeln. Nicht im Trockner 
trocknen. Nicht chemisch reinigen. Abbildung 11
Kugelgerät: Reinigen Sie es bei Bedarf mit einem weichen, feuchten 
Tuch. Verwenden Sie weder  aggressive, scheuernde noch giftige 
Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme. Nicht in Wasser 
eintauchen oder die innere Kugelvorrichtung waschen.
Technische Daten: Materialzusammensetzung des Außenbezugs: 
100% Polyester. Modell-Nr.. BG-F-02378. DC-Eingang: 3 x 1,5 V 
AAA-Batterien (nicht enthalten).

Hergestellt in China

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Solo per animali domestici. Contiene piccole parti. 
Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Tenere fuori 
dalla portata degli animali domestici quando non 
viene utilizzato. Non è un giocattolo da masticare. 
Questo giocattolo non è indistruttibile. Denti o artigli 
affilati possono compromettere la struttura e la 
sicurezza del giocattolo. Solo per giochi supervi-
sionati. Questo giocattolo deve essere ispezionato 
prima di ogni utilizzo per verificare che non presenti 
danni o usura eccessiva. Se si notano danni o usura 
eccessiva, il giocattolo deve essere scartato. Batte-
rie: assicurarsi che le batterie siano inserite con la 
corretta polarità. Non mischiare batterie vecchie e 
nuove. Non mischiare batterie alcaline e standard 
(zinco carbone) o ricaricabili (nichel cadmio). Rimuo-
vere le batterie dal giocattolo se deve essere 
conservato per un lungo periodo di tempo.
Conservare la confezione e il presente manuale di 
istruzioni per future consultazioni, in quanto conten-
gono informazioni importanti.
ISTRUZIONI
1 . Aprire la chiusura posteriore ed estrarre il dispositivo a sfera.
2. Rimuovere la vite laterale con un cacciavite (cacciavite non 
incluso).
3. Ruotare il dispositivo sferico in senso antiorario per rimuovere il 
coperchio superiore e accedere al vano batterie.
4. Rimuovere la vite del vano batteria con un cacciavite (cacciavite 
non incluso) per aprire il coperchio.
5. Inserire 3 batterie AAA (non incluse), assicurandosi di inserirle 
con la polarità corretta. Chiudere il coperchio del vano batterie e 
reinstallare la vite.
6. Riposizionare il coperchio superiore della sfera e ruotarlo in 
senso orario.
7. Installare la vite del coperchio esterno.
8. Premere il pulsante di commutazione sulla parte superiore del 
dispositivo a sfera.
9. Toccare o scuotere energicamente il dispositivo a sfera per 
avviare il giocattolo. Il giocattolo vibra e suona per 10 secondi.
10. Reinserire il dispositivo a sfera nella cerniera, assicurandosi 
che la chiusura posteriore sia completamente chiusa.

NOTA:
- Questo giocattolo si attiva con il movimento. Una volta attivato, il 
giocattolo vibra ed emette un suono per 10 secondi, dopodiché si 
spegne automaticamente.
- Il vostro animale domestico potrebbe premere accidentalmente il 
pulsante di accensione durante l'uso. In tal caso, ripetere i passag-
gi da 8 a 10 per riaccendere il giocattolo.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
Rivestimento esterno: lavare in lavatrice a 30°C con un'impostazi-
one delicata. Non usare candeggina. Non stirare. Non asciugare in 
asciugatrice. Non lavare a secco. Immagine 11
Dispositivo a sfera: pulire con un panno morbido e umido quando 
necessario. Non utilizzare mai detergenti aggressivi, abrasivi o 
tossici o spugne. Non immergere in acqua e non lavare il dispositi-
vo a sfera interno.
Specifiche tecniche: Composizione del materiale del rivestimento 
esterno: 100% poliestere. Modello n. BG-F-02378. Ingresso DC: 3 
batterie AAA da 1,5 V (non incluse).

GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia contro i difetti di fabbri-
cazione, soggetta ai periodi di tempo previsti dalla legislazione in 
vigore in ciascun Paese.
La garanzia non copre i danni derivanti da un uso inadeguato, da 
un uso commerciale negligente, da un'usura anomala, da incidenti 
o da un uso improprio.

Prodotto in Cina

AVISOS E INDICAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Apenas para animais de estimação. Contém 
peças pequenas. Manter fora do alcance das 
crianças. Manter fora do alcance dos animais de 
estimação quando não estiver a ser utilizado. 
Este não é um brinquedo para mastigar. Este 
brinquedo não é indestrutível. Dentes ou garras 
afiadas podem afetar a estrutura e a segurança 
do brinquedo. Apenas para brincadeiras supervi-
sionadas. Este brinquedo deve ser inspecciona-
do antes de cada utilização para garantir que não 
há danos ou desgaste excessivo. Se forem 
detectados danos ou desgaste excessivo, o brin-
quedo deve ser deitado fora. Pilhas: Certifique-se 
de que as pilhas estão inseridas com a polari-
dade correcta. Não misturar pilhas velhas com 
pilhas novas. Não misturar pilhas alcalinas com 
pilhas normais (carbono-zinco) ou recarregáveis 
(níquel-cádmio). Retirar as pilhas do brinquedo 
se este for guardado durante um longo período 
de tempo.
Conservar a embalagem e este manual de 
instruções para consulta futura, pois contêm 
informações importantes.
INSTRUÇÕES
1 . Abrir o fecho traseiro e retirar o dispositivo esférico.
2. Retirar o parafuso lateral com uma chave de fendas (chave de 
fendas não incluída).
3. rodar o dispositivo esférico no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio para retirar a tampa superior e aceder ao compartimento das 
pilhas.
4. Retire o parafuso do compartimento das pilhas com uma chave de 
fendas (chave de fendas não incluída) para abrir a tampa.
5. Insira 3 pilhas AAA (não incluídas), certificando-se de que são 
inseridas com a polaridade correcta. Feche a tampa do compartimen-
to das pilhas e volte a colocar o parafuso.
6. Volte a colocar a tampa superior da esfera e rode-a no sentido dos 
ponteiros do relógio.
7. Instale o parafuso da tampa exterior.
8. Prima o botão de comutação na parte superior do dispositivo 
esférico.
9. Toque ou abane vigorosamente o dispositivo esférico para ligar o 
brinquedo. O brinquedo vibra e emite um sinal sonoro durante 10 
segundos.
10. Voltar a inserir o dispositivo esférico na tampa, certificando-se de 
que o fecho traseiro está completamente fechado.

NOTA:
- Este brinquedo é ativado por movimento. Quando ativado, o 
brinquedo vibra e emite um sinal sonoro durante 10 segundos, após 
o que se desliga automaticamente.
- O seu animal de estimação pode premir acidentalmente o botão de 
alimentação durante a utilização. Se isso acontecer, repita os passos 
8 a 10 para voltar a ligar o brinquedo.

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO
Boneco exterior: Lavar à máquina a 30°C numa temperatura suave. 
Não utilizar lixívia. Não passar a ferro. Não secar na máquina de secar 
roupa. Não limpar a seco. Imagem 11
Dispositivo esférico: limpar com um pano macio e húmido quando 
necessário. Nunca utilizar produtos de limpeza ou esfregões 
agressivos, abrasivos ou tóxicos. Não mergulhar em água nem lavar 
o dispositivo de bola interior.
Especificações técnicas: Composição do material da capa exterior: 
100% poliéster. Modelo n. BG-F-02378. Entrada DC: 3 pilhas AAA de 
1,5 V (não incluídas).

GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de fabrico, 
dentro dos prazos estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada país.
Esta garantia não cobre os danos resultantes de uma utilização 
inadequada, de uma utilização comercial negligente, de um desgaste 
anormal, de acidentes ou de um manuseamento incorreto.

Fabricado na China

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
Alleen voor huisdieren. Bevat kleine onderdelen. Buiten 
bereik van kinderen houden. Buiten bereik van 
huisdieren houden wanneer niet in gebruik. Dit is geen 
kauwspeeltje. Dit speelgoed is niet onverwoestbaar. 
Scherpe tanden of klauwen kunnen de structuur en 
veiligheid van het speelgoed aantasten. Alleen voor 
spelen onder toezicht. Dit speeltje moet voor elk 
gebruik worden geïnspecteerd om er zeker van te zijn 
dat er geen schade of overmatige slijtage is. Als er 
schade of overmatige slijtage wordt geconstateerd, 
moet het speelgoed worden weggegooid. Batterijen: 
Zorg ervoor dat de batterijen met de juiste polariteit zijn 
geplaatst. Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door 
elkaar. Gebruik geen alkalinebatterijen en standaard-
batterijen (zinkkoolstof) of oplaadbare batterijen (cad-
miumnikkel) door elkaar. Verwijder de batterijen uit het 
speelgoed als het voor langere tijd opgeborgen moet 
worden.
Bewaar de verpakking en deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
voor toekomstig gebruik, want ze bevatten belangrijke 
informatie.
INSTRUCTIES
1 Open de achtersluiting en neem het ballentoestel eruit.
2. Verwijder de schroef aan de zijkant met een schroevendraaier 
(schroevendraaier niet meegeleverd).
3. Draai het balletje tegen de klok in om het bovendeksel te verwijder-
en en toegang te krijgen tot het batterijvak.
4. Verwijder de schroef van het batterijvak met een schroevendraaier 
(schroevendraaier niet meegeleverd) om het deksel te openen.
5. Plaats 3 AAA-batterijen (niet meegeleverd), zorg ervoor dat u ze met 
de juiste polariteit plaatst. Sluit het batterijdeksel en plaats de schroef 
terug.
6. Plaats het bovendeksel van de bal terug en draai het met de klok 
mee.
7. Installeer de schroef van het buitenste deksel.
8. Druk op de schakelknop aan de bovenkant van het kogelapparaat.
9. Tik of schud krachtig met het balapparaat om het speelgoed te 
starten. Het speeltje zal gedurende 10 seconden trillen en piepen.
10. Plaats het ballentoestel terug in het deksel en zorg ervoor dat de 
achtersluiting volledig gesloten is.

OPMERKING:
- Dit speeltje wordt geactiveerd door beweging. Wanneer geactiveerd, 
zal het speeltje gedurende 10 seconden trillen en piepen, waarna het 
automatisch wordt uitgeschakeld.
- Uw huisdier kan per ongeluk op de aan/uit-knop drukken als het 
speeltje in gebruik is. Als dit gebeurt, herhaal dan stap 8 tot 10 om het 
speeltje weer aan te zetten.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
Buitenpop: Machinewasbaar op 30°C op een zachte stand. Geen 
bleekmiddel gebruiken. Niet strijken. Niet in de droger. Niet chemisch 
reinigen. Afbeelding 11
Kogelapparaat: reinig indien nodig met een zachte, vochtige doek. 
Gebruik nooit agressieve, schurende of giftige schoonmaakmiddelen 
of schuursponsjes. Dompel de binnenbal niet onder in water en was 
hem niet.
Technische specificaties: Materiaal buitenhoes: 100% polyester. 
Modelnr. BG-F-02378. DC Input: 3 x 1,5V AAA batterijen (niet meege-
leverd).

KWALITEITSGARANTIE
Dit product wordt gedekt door een garantie tegen fabricagefouten 
binnen de termijnen bepaald door de wetgeving die van kracht is in 
elk land.
Deze garantie dekt geen schade als gevolg van onoordeelkundig 
gebruik, nalatig commercieel gebruik, abnormale slijtage, ongelukken 
of onjuiste behandeling.
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